
Effective 01.07.2019 to 31.12.2019



Summary of Amendments, Additions & Deletions in Bank's Schedule of 
Charges effective 01-07-2019, with reference to previous Bank's Schedule 
of Charges

HANDLING CHARGES 6 Sr.# 10), 12), 13) & 14) Charges revised
HANDLING CHARGES 7 Sr.# 17) Charges description amended, 20) Charges revised
EXPORTS 8 Sr.# 1 d) Charges revised & its description amended
EXPORTS 9 Sr.# 7 Charges revised
INLAND LETTER OF CREDIT 13 Sr.# 3 (a) Charges revised and its description amended
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 14 Sr.# 2 Charges revised
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 16 Sr.# 10 c) Charges revised
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 16 Sr.# 10 d) Charges revised & description amended, 10 e) Deleted
REMITTANCES LOCAL CURRRENCY (LCY) 22 Sr.# 1) a) Charges revised
REMITTANCES LOCAL CURRRENCY (LCY) 23 Sr.# 2) Note Added
ADVANCES 29, 30 Sr.# 4 a & 5 d) Charges description amended
ADVANCES 30 Sr.# 5 e) New charges added
AGRI FINANCING (AGRI VEHICLE LEASE)                                                          33 6th row Charges revised and description amended
SALE AND PURCHASE OF SECURITIES, SAFE CUSTODY ARTICLES 
IN SAFE DEPOSIT AND SAFE DEPOSIT LOCKERS 38 Sr.# VII Charges amended
LOCKERS 39 Initial line & note in Sr.# 1 amended
GUARANTEES 40 Sr.# I) New Charges added, III) Charges description amended
GUARANTEES 41 Sr.# IV) c) & V) Charges revised and its description amended
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 42 Sr.# 3(a) Charges description amended
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 46 Sr.# 21) Deleted
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 46 Sr.# 23) changed to 22) & Charges description amended

P age #Descrip tion S r. #



MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 46 Sr.# 23) & 24) New charges added

CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 47 Sr.# 1) ,5) & 6) Charges revised
CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 47 Sr.# 2)  Deleted and replaced with new product introduced

CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 48 Sr.# 9) Deleted
CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 48 Sr.# 13) changed to 12) Charges & description amended,14) changed to 13) 
  Charges revised

CHARGES FOR ONLINE BANKING (CASH/CLEARING/TRANSFER) 49 New product introduced
FLEET FINANCING 58 3rd row  Charges revised and description amended
1 BOP Tijarat Account 61 6th row  Charges description amended  

P age #Descrip tion S r. #



MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 46 Sr.# 23) & 24) New charges added

CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 47 Sr.# 1) ,5) & 6) Charges revised
CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 47 Sr.# 2)  Deleted and replaced with new product introduced

CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 48 Sr.# 9) Deleted
CHARGES FOR ATM/DEBIT MASTER CARD 48 Sr.# 13) changed to 12) Charges & description amended,14) changed to 13) 
  Charges revised

CHARGES FOR ONLINE BANKING (CASH/CLEARING/TRANSFER) 49 New product introduced
FLEET FINANCING 58 3rd row  Charges revised and description amended
1 BOP Tijarat Account 61 6th row  Charges description amended  

SONEY PE SUHAGA
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Charges for Consumer Finance shall be as per Policy and terms of the approved Scheme / PPM.
Bank reserves the right to change markup rates.
Facilities under specialized products/deposit Scheme shall be applicable.
The Charges for making UC and other related instruments for payment of fee dues in favor of educational institutions, 
HEC/Boards etc. shall not exceed 0.50% of fee/dues or Rs.25/- per instrument, whichever is less.
No Service fee shall be charged from the student depositing the fee directly in the fee collection account of the 
educational institution.
All types of government levies from time to time including Sales Tax, Excise duties Taxes, Zakat, etc. on customer 
account will be deducted in addition to the bank charges.
All banking services are exempted from applicability of Provincial Sales Tax / FED in Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan. 
In case of clients maintaining substantial deposit and/or routing handsome ancillary business, the bank reserves the 
right to waive some/all charges.
Charges are negotiable as per approval terms.
In case of Govt./Treasury Collections, Rs. 15/- (inclusive of taxes) will be charged for printing of duplicate challan 
form; subject to availability of option by respective biller.



102010204

102010204

102010204



102010204

102010204

102010204



102010204
(LC)

102010203
(LG)

102010203



102061065

102010204

101010803



101010803

101010805
&

101010804/
101010813

If the negotiating bank mentions the date of 
claim of reimbursement on its covering 
schedule / SWIFT message, mark up should 
be charged from that date instead of date of 
negotiation.



102061065

102060402

102010221

102060402

102060405

102060402

Rs.1400/-

Rs.1400/-

Rs.1400/-

0.12% Rs.1200/-

@0.12%



At actual + SWIFT/Courier charges (if any) or as negotiated by FID.

6,000

1,000/-

22) EIF Approval on FOC basis, etc. Rs. 2,000/- Per EIF102061033

102010221

102061065

102061065

102061065

102061065

102061065

102061065

recover these charges from the applicant’s account 
instead of foreign bank’s proceeds.

or



Letters of Credit
a) Advising

b) Amendment Advising

c) Negotiation of Rupee Bills under Export LCs

d) Confirmation

e) Transfer of Export  LCs

f) Reimbursement payment to other local Banks 
    from Non-Resident Rupee Account

i) If payable by beneficiary                         Rs. 2000/-(Flat)
                                                                        + applicable courier/swift charges
ii) If payable by applicant                            US $ 50/-

Rs. 1,000/-(Flat) + courier (if applicable)  Rs. 1,800/-(Flat) + courier 
                                                                         (if applicable) for Non-Customers
0.30% flat Minimum Rs.100/- OR subject to negotiation and approval from 
competent authority
Confirmation charges for both foreign and local banks to be
negotiated and approved by FID
Rs.1,600/- Per LC

Rs.1,000/-

If the documents are sent to other Banks for 
negotiation under restricted L/C

Charges on advance payment 0.20% Min. Rs.1,500/- on realization with no documents handling charges.
Handling charges of PKR 1,200/- if we handle documents of other banks.

102010207

102010207

101011004

102010207

102010207

102061065

102061065

102061065

No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Rs. 500/-



0.20% Min Rs. 1200/- per collection.

For LCY Financing:
Mark-up @ Ps. 55/1000 per day from due date till the 
adjustment or as per CA Package.
For FCY Financing under F.E 25:  LIBOR + 5%

Rs. 1,200/- Flat Per Case
Rs. 1,500/- Flat Per Case

Mark-up @ Ps. 55/1000 per day

102060405

102060405

102060405
102060405

102060405

102060405
102060405

101010811

101011004



Rs. 1000/- (Flat) for advising and amendment
confirmation charges shall be negotiated by FID separately on case to case basis.

0.50% per quarter Min. Rs. 3000/-. Discrepant document handling charges 
on inland LCs Rs. 5000/-+FED/PST. LC of any amount if against 100% 
cash margin or return free deposit then Rs. 1,000/- only.

102060402

101010803

102010204

102010204

102060405

102010207



101011004

102010303



101010803

101010803

101010803

101011004



101011004

102060402

102060402

102060402

102060402 Commission 0.25% minimum Rs.600/-, maximum Rs.5000/- + courier
charges Rs. 150/-



102060901

102060902

102060904



102060903

102060405

102060402

102061065

102061065

102010108



102060405

102061065

102010201

102010201

102060402

102060402

102010503

CA or in case of usance the due date  calculated as per tenor of the bill).
0.30% flat, Rs. 350/- Minimum or as approval of Sanctioning Authority

NIL

(i)
(ii)

(Clean) or 
In case discrepant Rs. 1400/-



102060401
102060401

102060415

102010302

102010302

102010302



102060801

102061043

102061004

102060910
a) Up to 10 cheques          US$8/- or equivalent
b) More than 10 cheques   US$10/- or equivalent



102010104

102061033

102061033

Rs. 500/- plus SWIFT/ Courier charges, (if any) Foreign Bank 
charges also apply

Foreign Bank charges also apply



and foreign bank charges.

102010104

102010104

102010104



102010106

102010106

102010107

102010106

102010107

102010302



102010101

102010102

102010102

102010103

102010103

0.50% Min Rs. 1500/- whichever is higher



102010105

102010103

Note: No charges are to be recovered on CDRs favoring Food Department for
issuance of BARDANA as detailed in Misc. Inst. cirlular No. 2018/058 dated 16-04-18



102010301
102010301

102010301

102010304

102060402
102010305

101011006

102010309



102060802



102010214



102060501



102060501



407130603

102061033

102061033

102060501

102060501



If Pledge

102060103

102061033

102061001

(Hypothecation or pledge)

e) Muqaddum Charges At Actual



102060501

102061033

102060404



The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

102060501

102061007



The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

To be borne by the lessee Rs. 10,000/-
as fixed penalty and

(vary from case to case)

3 % of Principal Payment

102060501

102061007



Processing Fee/Renewal/Enhancement Fee (Non Refundable) including FED
The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

Financing Limit upto Rs. 5 M = Rs.10,000
Financing Limit above Rs. 5 M upto Rs.10 M = Rs.15,000
Financing Limit above Rs.10 M = Rs.25,000

At Actual

At Actual

At Actual

Re. 1/- per thousand per day of markup amount
from due date till actual payment

102060501



AGRI TERM LOANS 

The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

Financing Limit upto Rs. 5 M = Rs.10,000
Financing Limit above Rs. 5 M upto Rs.10 M = Rs.15,000
Financing Limit above Rs.10 M = Rs.25,000

102060501

102061007



The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

Processing Fee/Renewal/Enhancement 
Fee-(Non Refundable) Including FED

NON FARM FINANCING
Financing Limit upto Rs. 5 M = Rs.10,000
Financing Limit above Rs. 5 M upto Rs.10 M = Rs.15,000
Financing Limit above Rs.10 M = Rs.25,000

102060501



102061068

102061068

102060402



102060402

102060402

102060402

102060402

102060402

102060402

102060405

102060405

102060402



GL: 102060101

GL: 102061033

GL: 102060102



Minimum USD 175, plus FED and stamps

* For  back to back guarantee Minimum USD 175 plus FED and stamps or as negotiated by FID on case to case basis.

or as

102010203 *
*

102010205

102010203

102010203

102010203

102010203
102010203

102010203
102010203
102010203



business and
 FID on

102010203

102060402

102060402

102060402

c) For back to back guarantees USD 175 plus FED and stamps or as 
negotiated by FID on case to case basis

For Back to Back guarantee USD 175 plus FED and 
stamps or as negotiated by FID on case to case basis

Rs. 1000/- Flat. 



102061033

102060411

102010111

102010111

102061033

102061033

102061033

102060909 a) Up to 10 cheques           Rs.500/-
b) More than 10 cheques   Rs.1000/- 

9:00am to 2:00pm Rs.200
2:00pm to 3:30pm  Rs.300
3:30pm to 4:30pm Rs.500



102060801

102060801

102060801

102060902



102061033

102061033

102061033

102061033

102061033

102061033

102010507

Issuance of Duplicate TD booking certificate in lieu of 
original reported lost.



102060403

302012106

102060402

102060402

102061004
102060403



102060410

102061033

102060407

102010514

102061033

Rs. 25/- Should be recovered from the employee’s A/C (Govt/Semi Govt employees 
are exempted). However, UC/CDR issuance charges shall apply, in addition to salary 
handling charges, in all cases where mode of disbursement is UC/CDR which will be 
recovered from employer’s account or as per arrangement.

Cash withdrawal through Biometric verification
Payment of Prize Money of National Prize Bonds 
(NPBs)

Cash-in-Transit (CIT) Charges at Actual Plus Rs. 100
CIT Charges:
Claim(s) by Single customer Full charges, as per actual
Claims by Multiple customers Respective share (actual CIT charges to be
   divided among number of claimants)

24)

Rs. 250/- per transaction



102060713

102060714

750

Pay Pak Debit Card

102060715

102061033

102061033

102060713
102060714
102060715
102060706

407130610 18.75 per

PKR 300 per annum for issuance/renewal/replacement

1000

750

2

1000
1500



ChargesTransaction TypeS.#
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

102060703

102060716

102060716

International Balance Inquiry at MasterCard ATMs

Balance Inquiry at MNet/ 1 LINK Non-BOP ATMs

Mini Statement on BOP ATMs

Direct Shopping at POS

E-Commerce Transcation

*SMS Banking Service Charges

*CD Asaan Accounts

IBFT through ATM
ADC charges for staff

Customers handled under Cash management services (Approved by the Competent Authority) Negotiable
* SMS alerts for all international and domestic digital transactions (such as ATM, POS and Internet/Mobile banking transactions, etc.) are free of cost.

SMS Service Charges for intimating customers fate of their
instruments sent in outward clearing

PKR 300 per inquiry

PKR 2.50 per inquiry (inclusive of FED/Sales Tax)

NIL
Free Local Transactions

2% of the Transcation Amount for International Purchases

Free for local Purchases

2% of transcation amount for International Purchases

PKR 50/- per month

PKR 35/- per month

PKR 100/- per transaction from any account
Free

On Actual Cost

9

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

102061002

102061002

302012607

102060708
N/A



Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes

Yes

Free

No

Re. 1/- per transaction 

Online collection of Govt. Taxes & Duties (OTC & ADCs)

Upto 100,000 Rs.10/-
100,001       to 1,000,000 Rs.20/-
Above 1,000,000  Rs.50/- (Fee including 
                Taxes)

/

102061059
102061062

102060601

102060601

102060601

102010437



102010204

102010204

102010204



Processing Charges
0.50%  of loan amount or  minimum Rs. 2,500/- 
(whichever is higher). Maximum Rs. 15,000/- Yes

Valuation charges by Gold smith N/A

102060501

102060501

Actual as per Shroff No

Documentation charges N/A At Actual No

Insurance charges N/A At Actual

Early Settlement Charges (in case of Term / 
Demand Finance)

N/A Allowed without penalty No

Facility Renewal Processing charges
Rs. 1,500/-
(May be waived by the Business Head) Yes

ECIB Charges 407130603 Rs. 50/- per eCIB report

Late Payment Charges @ 2 % p.a. in addition to the mark-up rate Yes

R- SONEY PE SUHAGA (Financing Against Gold/Gold Ornaments)

No



102060512

102060512

102061020

102061017

102061020



Evaluation charges of pre owned / used and imported vehicles

Legal charges 

2.5% of Loan Availed on Monthly Basis

2.5% of Amount Availed or Rs. 100 whichever is higher

102060513

102061022

102061022

102061013



FED The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

V



Processing Fee (Non Refundable) Including FED
102060511 Rs. 3,000 per case

Legal Charges N/A At Actual 



X

102061055

102061010

102061009



Y

102061055

102061054

102061045

102061055



The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and 
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

Z- FLEET FINANCING
*Processing Fee (Non refundable) including FED 102060503

102061051

102061025

102061019

To be borne by the Lessee Rs.10,000/- as fixed penalty 
and upto Rs. 100,000/- as repossession charges or 
actual which ever is lower.



Including FED The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys
and cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

amount from due date till actual
payment

AA- HOUSE LOANS
102060509

102060509

102061015

102061023



The Bank shall not charge separately for ECIB, NADRA Verisys and
cost of charge Documents i.e. Government Duties/Fee/Revenue Stamps.

AB-ASHIANA HOUSING FINANCE

102060514

102061050

102061046

102061024



**

* Rs. 1 (only small & medium) on maintaining monthly average balance
   of PKR 1,000,000 preceding issuance/renewal date

** Conditions as per ‘General Notes’ apply.

Online (to and from BOP Tijarat Account)



Issuance & renewal free for Silver debit card. For other Debit cards, Charges 
will apply

Issuance is free for Silver Debit Card. For other Debit Cards, charges will apply

Issuance Free for Silver Debit Card. For other Debit Cards, charges will apply
Salary Plus Account



Debit Card (Silver) Issuance & renewal at PKR 300

Debit Card (Silver) Issuance & renewal at PKR 300

Issuance free for Silver Debit Card. For other Debit Cards, charges will apply

Issuance free for Silver Debit Card. For other Debit Cards, charges will apply

First 25 leaf free
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Notes



Notes


